



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PATRICK DAUGHERTY, :
 :
 : No. 60, 2023
 :
 Plaintiff Below/Appellant, :
 :
 : (Appeal from Court of Chancery-
 : C.A. No. 2019-0956-MTZ)
 :
 v. :
 :
 :
 :
 JAMES DONDERO, HUNTON :
 :
 ANDREWS KURTH LLP, MARC :
 :
 KATZ, MICHAEL HURST, :
 :
 SCOTT ELLINGTON, AND :
 :
 ISAAC LEVENTON, :
 :
 :
 :
 Defendants Below/Appellees, :

APPELLEE MICHAEL HURST'S ANSWERING BRIEF

MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN
Loren R. Barron, No. 5590
Tara McManamy, No. 6872
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19899
302-313-9604
lbarron@margolisedelstein.com
Words: 9799
Attorney for Appellee Michael Hurst

Date: May 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
 ARGUMENT	
I. Claim-Splitting is Impermissible When the Plaintiff Had Sufficient Opportunity to Bring the Claims in the Original Action	12
II. Under the Texas Attorney Immunity Doctrine, Claims Against a Lawyer by the Opposing Party are Barred When the Alleged Acts Consist of the Provision of Legal Services	23
III. A Claim for Fraudulent Transfer Does Not Survive Dismissal When Plaintiff Fails to Allege that Defendant was Transferor or Transferee or Had Control of the Subject Property	29
IV. A Claim of Conspiracy to Commit Fraud Fails When Only Conclusory Allegations are Plead and When No Alleged Facts Show a Meeting of the Minds Between the Defendant and the Co-conspirator	34
V. A Claim for Civil Conspiracy Does Not Survive Dismissal When it is Based on an Underlying Claim of Unjust Enrichment.....	40
VI. A Claim for Aiding and Abetting the Breach of Fiduciary Duty Fails When No Alleged Facts Demonstrate Participation in Wrongful Conduct by the Defendant.....	43

VII. A Claim for Civil Conspiracy to Commit Fraud is Barred by Laches if it is Filed More than Three Years After the Running of the Statute of Limitations	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abrahamson v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2884870 (Del. Super. May 30, 2014).....	24
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2827887 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2004).....	35
<i>Atlantis Plastics Corp. v. Sammons</i> , 558 A.2d 1062 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	35, 48
<i>Autrey v. Chemtrust Indus. Corp.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 1085 (D. Del. 1973).....	36, 39
<i>Brooks-McCollum v. Shareef</i> , 2006 WL 3587246 (Del. Super. Nov. 1, 2006).....	35
<i>Cantey Hanger, LLP v. Byrd</i> , 467 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2015).....	23-25
<i>Carlton Investments v. TLC Beatrice Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 694397 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 1995).....	45
<i>Chrin v. Ibrix Inc.</i> , 70 A.3d 205 (Del. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daugherty v. Highland Capital Management, L.P.</i> , 2018 LEXIS 213 (Del. Ch. Jun. 29, 2018).....	48
<i>Duffield Associates, Inc. v. Lockwood Bros., LLC</i> 2017 WL 2954618 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2017).....	33, 42
<i>Edgewater Growth Capital Partners, L.P. v. H.I.G. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 720150 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 2010).....	30

<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Dialog Semiconductor PLC</i> , 2015 WL 401371 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015)	39
<i>Haynes and Boone, LLP v. NFTD, LLC</i> , 631 S.W.3d 65 (Tex. 2021).....	23-24
<i>Goureau v. Lemonis</i> , 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 59 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2021)	12
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., LP v. Looper Reed & McGraw, P.C.</i> , 2016 WL 164528 (Tex. Ct. App. Jan. 14, 2016).....	23
<i>Incyte Corp. v. Flexus Biosciences, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 7803923 (Del. Super. Nov. 1, 2017)	40, 48
<i>J.L. v. Barnes</i> , 33 A.3d 902 (Del. Super. 2011).....	12-13, 17-18, 20
<i>Jackson Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 741 A.2d 377 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	41
<i>Jeter v. RevolutionWear, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3947951 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2016).....	48
<i>K&K Screw Products, L.L.C. v. Emerick Capital Investments, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3505354 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2011).....	48
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	48
<i>Landry’s, Inc. v. Animal Legal Def. Fund</i> , 631 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. 2021)	24
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Leaseway Transp. Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 67383 (Del. Ch. May 16, 1990)	44

<i>LVI Grp. Investments, LLC v. NCM Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1559936 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2018).....	35
<i>Magnum Steel & Trading, L.L.C. v. Roderick Linton Belfance, L.L.P.</i> , 41 N.E.3d 204 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015)	33, 42
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 417 A.2d 387 (Del. Ch. 1980).....	13-14, 21
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	44
<i>Mells v. Billops</i> , 482 A.2d 759 (Del. Super. 1984)	13
<i>Metro Commc'n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	36
<i>MHS Capital LLC v. Goggin</i> , 2018 WL 2149718 (Del. Ch. May 10, 2018)	36
<i>Mowbray v. Avery</i> , 76 S.W.3d 663 (Tex. App. 2002)	40, 48
<i>Olmos v. Giles</i> , 2022 LEXIS 77134 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2022).....	24
<i>Peterson v. Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP</i> , 792 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Advanced Monobloc Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 110129 (Del. Super. Jan. 23, 1998).....	26
<i>Quadrant Structured Products Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 102 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	30, 48
<i>Sinex v. Bishop</i> , 2005 WL 3007805 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 2005)	48

<i>Schneider v. United States</i> , 301 F. App'x 190 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Sinnott v. Thompson</i> , 32 A.3d 351 (Del. 2011)	26-27
<i>In re Shoe-Town, Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 13475 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 1990).....	44
<i>Sokol Holdings, Inc. v. Dorsey & Whitney, LLP</i> , 2009 WL 2501542 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2009)	30-31
<i>Sunrise Ventures, LLC v. Rehoboth Canal Ventures, LLC</i> , 2010 LEXIS 22 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2010)	21
<i>In re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 346 (Del. Ch. 2008), as revised (June 24, 2008)	44-45
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Billett</i> , 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007)	30
<i>Triton Const. Co., Inc. v. E. Shore Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 988 A.2d 938 (Del. 2010)	43
<i>TrustCo Bank v. Mathews</i> , 2015 WL 295373 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015)	47
<i>Weinberger v. Rio Grande Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 A.2d 116 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	44
<i>Williams v. Khalaf</i> , 802 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. 1990).....	49
<i>Winner Acceptance Corp. v. Return on Capital Corp.</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 196 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2008).....	18
<i>Wilson v. W.E. Cleaver & Sons</i> , 1998 Del. Super. LEXIS 137 (Del. Super. Ct. May 4, 1998).....	16

Zirn v. VLI Corp.,
1989 WL 79963 (Del. Ch. July 17, 1989).....35

Statutes

6 *Del. C.* §§ 1301-131129
6 *Del. C.* § 1304(a)(1).....29
10 *Del. C.* § 6306.....20
10 *Del. C.* § 8106.....48

Rules

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 9(b).....35
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 42(a).....21

Other Authorities

Restatement 2d of Conflict of Laws, § 145 (2nd 1988).....26-27
